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Lafayette Renew 

Rainey Brook Lift Station (LS 2) Upgrade 

Addendum No. 1 

September 13, 2023 

PREPARED BY: 

AMERICAN STRUCTUREPOINT, INC. 

9025 RIVER ROAD 

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46240 

This Addendum forms part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents as noted below. 

Acknowledge receipt of the Addendum in the space provided in the Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject Bidder 

to disqualification. 

This Addendum consists of twenty (20) 8-1/2” x 11” pages including attachments.  An electronic copy of the 

addendum is being provided to all those who attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting as well as plan holders.   

I. MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING: 

A. Notes from the mandatory pre-bid meeting and sign-in sheet are attached (8 pages).   

 

II. REVISIONS TO PROJECT MANAUAL: 

A. Advertisement for Bids:  

1. Revise the statement regarding the deadline for questions as follows: 

“Questions are due in writing to Bob Henricksen, PE, bhenricksen@structurepoint.com by 

5:00pm EST on September 11, 2023.” 

B. Bid Form 

1. A revised C-410, Bid Form (8 pages) has been attached.  Utilize this Bid Form when 

submitting bids. 

2. The Bid Form has been revised to indicate a few modifications to the quantities.  Note also 

that the Bid Form has been revised to increase the “Owner’s Contingency (Stipulated Price)” 

to $75,000.  The Owner plans to include an additional manhole and gravity sewer connection 

on the south side of the new wet well on the existing lift station site.  Plans will be provided 
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to the selected contractor and a price will be negotiated to cover the additional costs 

associated with additional manhole and gravity sewer piping.  Contractors bidding this 

project do not need to account for these revisions in the Bid Form as the increased 

contingency funds should cover the additional project costs. 

C. Technical Specifications 

1. Section 09 96 00 – High-Performance Coatings: REPLACE ¶ 2.2 C. 3. and 4. (page 099600 

- 4) with the following (updates to Sherwin-Williams coating system): 

3.  First Coat: Series 435 Perma-Glaze or SW SherGlass FF. DFT 15.0 to 20.0 mils. 

4. Finish Coat: Series 435 Perma-Glaze or SW SherGlass FF. DFT 15.0 to 20.0 mils. 

2. Section 09 96 00 – High-Performance Coatings: REPLACE ¶ 2.3 B. 3. and 4. (page 099600 

- 5) with the following (updates to Sherwin-Williams coating system): 

3.  Surfacer:  Series 218 MortarClad or SW Dura-Plate 2300. 

4. Finish Coat: Series 435 Perma-Glaze or SW Dura-Plate 6000. DFT 40.0 to 60.0 mils. 

3. Section 40 05 62 – Plug Valves: REPLACE ¶ 2.1 A. (page 400562 - 3) with the following:  

A. Manufacturers: 

1. DeZURIK – no substitutions will be considered. 

III. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS: 

A. Question: Will this job require any wage rates. 

Answer: There are no wage rate requirements for this project.   

B. Question: Will this job have any material requirements? Such as domestic vs any source?  

Answer: There are no material requirements for this project. 

C. Question: Will you have exceptions to the plug valve spec?  If so I have attached an alternative.  

Answer: No.  DeZURIK plug valves must be provided; no substitutions will be considered (refer to 

“Technical Specifications” section above).   

D. Question: Bid Item No. 0027, 0028, 0029, and 0030 show counts for fittings and valves.  Please 

clarify where the quantities for these items came from.   

Answer: See below. 

1. Item No. 0027 – quantity for 6” D.I.R.J. fittings is based on buried fittings indicated 

on Sheet C103.  The quantity has been modified to 4 each as indicated on revised 

Bid Form attached to this addendum. 
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2. Item No. 0028 – quantity for 8” D.I.R.J. fittings is based on buried fittings indicated 

on Sheets C103 and C112.  The quantity has been modified to 4 each as indicated 

on revised Bid Form attached to this addendum. 

3. Item No. 0029 – quantity for 6” plug valves is based on valves indicated on Sheet 

C116. 

4. Item No. 0030 – quantity for 6” swing check valves is based on valves indicated on 

Sheet C116. 

E. Question: Item 0025 is for 110 LF of "6" DI Force Main (Within Wet Well and Valve Vault)".  Does 

this item include the 56 LF of pipe that is shown between the valve vault and the connection to the 

8" HDPE pipe?    

Answer: Yes.  This pay item has been revised to the following (refer to revised Bid Form attached): 

“6" DI FORCE MAIN (WITHIN WET WELL, VALVE VAULT, AND SITE PIPING)”. 

F. Question: The specifications state that the Owner Contingency item, Item No. 0001, will be used for 

approved plantings.  Please clarify what will be included in this?   

Answer: Per Note 5 on “PROPOSED SITE PLAN” (Sheet C102), selected contractor will work with 

the City’s arborist to select and purchase types/species of trees and plantings to be installed.  Note 

also comment 2. above under “Bid Form”.  The revised allowance of $75,000 will also include a 

new manhole and additional gravity sewer to be added following the bid phase. 

G. Question: The entirety of the existing fence around the lift station pad will need to be removed and 

replaced.  Will the quantity for item 0016 be adjusted to account for this? 

Answer: Item 0016 has been adjusted in the revised Bid Form (attached) to account for removal and 

replacement of all fencing.  Note that Item 0017 includes the removal and reinstallation of the 

existing 16-foot cantilever gate. 

H. Question: Please clarify that item 0022 is not supposed to include the force main along with the 

casing.  The specifications call for it to be included.  However, this quantity is already included in 

the 8" force main, item 0026.   

Answer: Correct, Item 0022 includes the quantity of 8” force main to be installed for the entire 

length.  However, the goal of the description for Item 0026 is that the unit cost for Item 0026 includes 

the actual installation of the 8” force main in the casing pipe since this pipe is not directionally 

drilled but pulled into place inside the casing pipe. 

I. Question: Standard Detail for Sanitary Manhole on Sheet C117 indicates exterior concrete surfaces 

of sanitary manholes shall receive a coating of Alco Tri-County Trowel-on as manufactured by 

national varnish company or foundation coating by polywall protective coating. Specification section 

09 96 00 2.3A indicates that coal tar epoxy should be used for below grade precast concrete.  Should 

Specification Section 09 96 00 2.3 be followed for precast manhole and structures in lieu of details 

shown on sheet C117. If so, does paragraph 2.3 B need to be followed for interior coating of precast 

sanitary manholes?   

Answer: The “STANDARD SANITARY MANHOLE DETAIL” on Sheet C117 is the City of 

Lafayette’s standard detail and should be used for this project in terms of the required coating of the 
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exterior surfaces of all manholes.  No interior coating system is required for precast sanitary 

manholes EXCEPT for the existing discharge manhole (refer to item J. below). 

J. Question: Can you confirm if the existing manhole structure (Sheet C115) receiving the new force 

main interior drop connection is to receive a new interior cementitious or high-performance 

coating?  If so, please provide required material information. 

Answer: Yes – the existing receiving manhole on Sheet C115 shall be lined with the coating system 

outlined in ¶2.3 B. in specification Section 09 96 00 – High Performance Coatings.  Note that this 

section has been modified as part of this addendum (refer to “Technical Specifications” section 

above).   

 

 

                                                    END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 



 

 

 
 

 

M A N D A T O R Y  P R E - B I D  M E E T I N G  
M I N U T E S  

DATE:  August 30, 2023 @ 10:30 AM  

LOCATION: 20 North 6th Street, Lafayette, IN 47901  

  1700 Wabash Ave, Lafayette, IN 47909 

RE:  Lafayette Renew – Rainey Brook Lift Station (LS 2) Upgrade 

 
Location: 1700 Wabash Ave, Lafayette, IN 47909 

Date: August 30, 2023, 10:30 AM 

Project Name: Rainey Brook Lift Station (LS2) Upgrade 

Project No.: 2021.00352 

Owner: Lafayette Renew 

Attendees: Brad Talley, Pete Corbin III (Lafayette Renew) 

Bob Henricksen, Hannah Enabnit (American Structurepoint, Inc.) 

See all other attendees on attached attendance sheets at the end of this document 

Minutes By: Hannah Enabnit 

 

Arranged according to the discussion points, the following italicized notes reflect our understanding of the 

discussions and decisions made at this meeting.  If you have any questions, additions, or comments, please 

contact the issuer of these minutes. 

 
Discussion Items: 
 
1. Sign-in Sheet – all attendees signed sign-in sheet. 

2. Introductions of Attendees 

3. Project Description: Construction of new duplex 450-gpm pump lift station, approximately 
5,700 LF of 6-inch and 8-inch force main, three (3) air release valve manholes, site 
improvements, and associated electrical and controls including a 60 kW backup generator. 

- Bob noted that the majority of force main is currently planned to be horizontally 
directionally drilled. Additionally, the casing pipe under the highway is designated to 
be directionally drilled HDPE as well.  However, if the selected contractor prefers 
jack and bore, that would be considered. 



 

 

4. Obtaining Bid Documents:  

a. www.structurepointplanroom.com 

5. Proposed Project Schedule:  

a. Receive/Open Bids – September 19, 2023 (open @ 9 a.m.) 

i. Bob and Brad confirmed that receipt of bids will stop promptly at 9 am, 
so contractors need submit before then.  

b. Approve Lowest/Responsive Bidder – goal is 2nd Utility Board Meeting in October 
(bids will be held up to 60 days) 

c. Provide NTP - goal is 2nd Utility Board Meeting in October 

d. Substantial Completion – 240 days following NTP 

e. Final Completion - 270 days following NTP 

i. Bob noted that there are items, such as the generator, that may have 
longer delivery times than the allotted time for Final Completion.  This 
will be accounted for in terms of actual final completion and potential 
liquidated damages. 

f. Construction through winter months is expected to meet completion dates. 

i. Bob noted that the goal will be to complete construction on the 
Tippecanoe County School District property through the winter to 
eliminate potential conflict with planting of property by farmer. 

g. Partial Final Completion may be given based upon delivery time of backup 
generator. 

6. Unit Price Bid (includes $50K allowance) – to be utilized as directed by Owner. 

7. Inspection Services. 

- Brad noted that it has not been determined who will provide inspection services.  
However, it will likely be an in-house City inspector. 

8. Monthly Pay Applications due by first day of each month to Owner’s representative to allow 
for review and approval at 2nd Board Meeting of each month. 

- Brad noted that there could be up to a 30-day delay between approval of invoices 
and actual payment of invoices. 

http://www.structurepointplanroom.com/


 

 

9. Permits:  

a. Necessary permits have been obtained with the exception of the following: 

i. Tippecanoe County Highway Department (TCHD) Construction Permit – 
to be submitted by selected Contractor to allow work in W500S. 

ii. TCHD fees will be waived since this is a City project. 

iii. Contractors to contact TCHD office for permit requirements. 

iv. Plans include MOT plan.  According to the TCHD, the existing MOT can 
be modified but requires approval by the TCHD. 

10. Key Construction Items: 

a. Existing lift station must remain in service until successful startup of the new lift 
station. 

b. Includes the installation of a new fence and reuse of the existing gates. 

c. Proposed pumps as manufactured by Flygt; alternate pump manufacturers will not 
be considered. 

d. Majority of FM to be installed via directional drill. 

e. Precast MH structures shall include a double row of Kent Seal and exterior coating 
as indicated in the Standard Sanitary Manhole Detail. 

f. Connection MH will include an interior drop as indicated on the Drawings. 

g. Information obtained from TDS Telecom during the design phase is incomplete.  
Representative from TDS Telecom has indicated the following: 

i. Depth of their lines should vary between 36”-48” deep. 

ii. That largest concern with potential conflicts between proposed 8” HDPE 
FM and their utility is between.  

iii. Indicated that they will provide a “watch dog” during the construction 
phase along W500S if given a 3-day notice. 

1. Bob noted that it will be important for the selected contractor to 
coordinate with TDS Telecom prior to initiating construction 
activities along south side of W 550 S. 

h. Casing pipe under US 231 is directional drilled 18” HPDE (DR 11). 



 

 

- Bob noted that steel casing pipe could be considered, but it would require a 
change in INDOT permitting and therefore could delay construction of casing 
pipe. 

i. INDOT requires installation and reading of settlement monitors as indicated in 
Drawings. 

11. Property Acquisition: nearly complete. 

12. Contractor’s questions due to Bob Henricksen (bhenricksen@structurepoint.com) by 5:00 
p.m. EST on September 11, 2023.  Note that this extends the question period indicated in 
the Notice to Bidders. 

13. Questions/Discussion (All answers were provided by Bob, unless specified as Brad) 

- Q: It was asked who is funding the project.  
A: The City of Lafayette 

- Q: It was asked if there are special material requirements, such as domestic vs 
imported. 
 A: Not at this time 

- Q: It was stated that contractors have been having issues with ductile iron pipe lead 
times and have been substituting it for stainless steel in some instances. It was asked if 
this substitution might be considered for this project.  
A:  Bob noted that he has not used SS pipe in wet wells previously but would consider 
SS as an option assuming it meets the pressure rating requirements.  Bob requested 
that this be submitted as an official question and a more detailed answer will be provided 
in the addendum. 

- Q: It was asked if there are any special lining requirements for the manholes. 
A: Nothing specified at this time, but this should be submitted as an official question and 
a more detailed answer will be provided in the addendum. 

- Q: It was stated that contractors have also been experiencing long lead times (up to 52 
weeks) for PLCs. Another attendee added that it is often 30-40 weeks for Allen-Bradley. 
This was expressed as an area of concern.  
A: This should be asked as an official question and more details will be provided in the 
addendum. 

- Q: It was stated that the easement at the new lift station appeared small based on the 
stake placement and some of the stakes say “temp,” potentially indicating a temporary 
easement. It was asked the size and details of the easement.  
A: Brad stated that the City owned all the concrete surrounding the lift station and that 
was all the available space. This should be asked as an official question and more 
details will be provided in the addendum.  
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- Q: It was asked if there are any special wage rates for this project. 
A: No 

- Q: It was asked if there was opportunity for a site visit today. 
A: Brad stated yes, but the gate is closed so you’ll have to view the existing lift station 
through the fence.  

- Q: It was asked if the work area was confined to the ~27 ft width of the concrete as that 
seemed like a tight fit for the work that needs to be done.  
A: Brad stated that yes, he believes the workspace is limited to the concrete area, but 
the City Inspector can provide a more detailed answer.  
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BID FORM FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to 
Bidders, the General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions. 

ARTICLE 1—OWNER AND BIDDER 

1.01 This Bid is submitted to: Clerks Office; City of Lafayette, 20 North 6th Street, Lafayette Indiana 
47901 

1.02 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement 
with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or 
indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and 
in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents. 

ARTICLE 2—ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID 

2.01 The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid: 

A. Required Bid security; 

B. List of Proposed Subcontractors; 

C. List of Proposed Suppliers; 

D. Evidence of authority to do business in the state of the Project; or a written covenant to obtain 
such authority within the time for acceptance of Bids; 

E. Contractor’s license number as evidence of Bidder’s State Contractor’s License or a covenant 
by Bidder to obtain said license within the time for acceptance of Bids; 

F. Required Bidder Qualification Statement with supporting data;  

G. Indiana State Form 96; 

H. E-Verify; 

I. Business with Iran Affidavit; and 

J. N/A. 

ARTICLE 3—BASIS OF BID—UNIT PRICES 

3.01 Unit Price Bids 

A. Bidder will perform the following Work at the indicated unit prices: 

 

Item 
No. 

Work Item # Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Item Total 

0001 01 20 00.00-A 
OWNER'S CONTINGENCY 
(STIPULATED PRICE) 

1 LS 
$75,000 $75,000 
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0002 01 20 00.00-B 
MOBILIZATION AND 
DEMOBILIZATION, BONDS 
AND INSURANCE (7%) 

1 LS 
  

0003 01 38 00-A 
VIDEO DOCUMENTATION 
OF CONDITIONS 

1 LS 
  

0004 01 50 00.00-A 
TEMPORARY FACILITIES 
AND CONTROLS (1%) 

1 LS 
  

0005 01 51 00-A 
TEMPORARY BYPASS 
PUMPING 

1 LS 
  

0006 01 57 00.00-A 
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 
(3%) 

1 LS 
  

0007 01 57 13-A 
EROSION AND 
SEDIMENTATION CONTROL 
(1%) 

1 LS 
  

0008 02 41 16-A 
DEMOLITION EXISTING LIFT 
STATION AND VALVE VAULT 
(TO 3' BELOW GRADE) 

1 LS 
  

0009 02 41 16-B 

GENERAL DEMOLITION 
(CONCRETE DRIVE, 
MAINTENANCE PAD, 
FENCING) 

1 LS 

  

0010 03 00 05-A 
CONCRETE ACCESS DRIVE (16' 
W X 40' L) AND LIFT STATION 
PAD (25'W X 40'L); 8" THICK 

45 CY 
  

0011 31 23 16.00-A 
EXCAVATION FOR WET 
WELL AND VALVE VAULT 

60 CY 
  

0012 31 23 16.00-B 
JACKING PIT (40'X15'; 
CROSSINGS OF HWY 231) 

1 EA 
  

0013 31 23 16.00-C 
RECEIVING PIT (10'X10'; 
CROSSINGS OF HWY 231) 

1 EA 
  

0014 31 23 16.13-A 
STRUCTURAL BACKFILL AND 
#53 SUBBASE FOR ACCESS 
DRIVE AND CONCRETE PAD 

38 CY 
  

0015 31 23 19.00-A DEWATERING 1 LS   

0016 32 31 13.00-A 8' FENCING 122 LFT   

0017 32 31 13.00-B 
REMOVE AND REINSTALL 
16' CANTILEVER GATE 

1 EA 
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0018 32 92 19.00-A 
SEEDING AND 
RESTORATION 

1 LS 
  

0019 33 05 13.00-A 
4-FT DIAMETER PRECAST 
SANITARY MANHOLE WITH 
AIR RELEASE VALVE 

3 EA 
  

0020 33 05 13.00-B 
CORE DRILL AND CONNECT 
8" PVC GRAVITY SEWER TO 
EXISTING MANHOLE 

1 LS 
  

0021 33 05 13.00-C 

CORE DRILL AND ADD 
DROP CONNECTION TO 
EXISTING MANHOLE FOR 8" 
HDPE FORCE MAIN 

1 LS 

  

0022 33 05 23.13-A 
DIRECTIONAL DRILL 18-
INCH HDPE DR 11 CASING 
(CROSSING OF HWY 231) 

348 LFT 
  

0023 33 31 00.00-A 
8" SANITARY SEWER, PVC 
SDR 26 

30 LFT 
  

0024 33 32 19-A 
RAINEYBROOK LIFT 
STATION AND RELATED 
APPURTENANCES 

1 LS 
  

0025 33 34 00.00-A 
6" DI FORCE MAIN (WITHIN 
WET WELL, VALVE VAULT, 
AND SITE PIPING) 

110 LFT 
  

0026 33 34 00.00-B 
8" HDPE DR 11 FORCE MAIN 
(DIRECTIONALLY DRILLED) 

5666 LFT 
  

0027 33 34 00.00-C 6" D.I.R.J FITTINGS  4 EA   

0028 33 34 00.00-D 8" D.I.R.J FITTINGS  4 EA   

0029 40 05 62.00-A 6" PLUG VALVE 3 EA   

0030 40 05 65.23-A 6" SWING CHECK VALVE 2 EA   

B. Bidder acknowledges that: 

1. each Bid Unit Price includes an amount considered by Bidder to be adequate to cover 
Contractor’s overhead and profit for each separately identified item, and 

2. estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of 
Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Work will be based on actual quantities, 
determined as provided in the Contract Documents. 
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3.02 Total Bid Price (Unit Prices) 

Total Bid Price (Total of all Unit Price Bids – in words) $ 

 

ARTICLE 4—TIME OF COMPLETION 

4.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete and will be completed and ready for 
final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the 
dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement. 

4.02 Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages. 

ARTICLE 5—BIDDER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: ACCEPTANCE PERIOD, INSTRUCTIONS, AND RECEIPT OF 
ADDENDA 

5.01 Bid Acceptance Period 

A. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer 
period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner. 

5.02 Instructions to Bidders 

A. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without 
limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. 

5.03 Receipt of Addenda 

A. Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: 

Addendum Number Addendum Date 

1 September 13, 2023 

  

  

ARTICLE 6—BIDDER’S REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 

6.01 Bidder’s Representations 

A. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents the following: 

1. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, including Addenda. 

2. Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough visual examination of the Site and 
adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site conditions that may 
affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 

3. Bidder is familiar with all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and 
performance of the Work. 

4. Bidder has carefully studied the reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions 
at or adjacent to the Site and the drawings of physical conditions relating to existing 
surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the 
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Supplementary Conditions, with respect to the Technical Data in such reports and 
drawings. 

5. Bidder has carefully studied the reports and drawings relating to Hazardous 
Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in 
the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to Technical Data in such reports and 
drawings. 

6. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly 
known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and 
observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and the Technical 
Data identified in the Supplementary Conditions or by definition, with respect to the 
effect of such information, observations, and Technical Data on (a) the cost, progress, and 
performance of the Work; (b) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and 
procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, if selected as Contractor; and 
(c) Bidder’s (Contractor’s) safety precautions and programs. 

7. Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, Bidder 
agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data 
are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract 
Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract. 

8. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at 
the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents. 

9. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or 
discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and of discrepancies 
between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof 
by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor. 

10. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of 
all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work. 

11. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that 
without exception the Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and 
furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents. 

6.02 Bidder’s Certifications 

A. The Bidder certifies the following: 

1. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed 
individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or 
rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation. 

2. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false 
or sham Bid. 

3. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding. 

4. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in 
competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 8.02.A: 

a. Corrupt practice means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value 
likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process. 
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b. Fraudulent practice means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to 
influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at 
artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and 
open competition. 

c. Collusive practice means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, 
with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices 
at artificial, non-competitive levels. 

d. Coercive practice means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, 

persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or 

affect the execution of the Contract.  
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BIDDER hereby submits this Bid as set forth above: 

Bidder: 

 
(typed or printed name of organization) 

By:  

 (individual’s signature) 

Name:  

 (typed or printed) 

Title:  

 (typed or printed) 

Date:  

 (typed or printed) 

If Bidder is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign. 
 

Attest:  

 (individual’s signature) 

Name:  

 (typed or printed) 

Title:  

 (typed or printed) 

Date:  

 (typed or printed) 

Address for giving notices: 
  

  

  
 
Bidder’s Contact: 

Name:  

 (typed or printed) 

Title:  

 (typed or printed) 

Phone:  

Email:  

Address:  
  

  

  

Bidder’s Contractor License No.: (if applicable)  
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